LOS index hospitalisation +10% -238.61 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -74.75 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation -10% -242.12 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -74.75 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation +20% -236.86 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -74.75 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation -20% -243.88 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -74.75 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

PE rate -10% -240.18 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -74.60 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

PE rate +10% -240.56 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -74.89 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

DVT rate -10% -238.65 0.0142
Apixaban
dominant -73.52 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

DVT rate +10% -242.01 0.0141
Apixaban
dominant -75.93 0.0124

Apixaban
dominant

PTS rate -10% -239.52 0.0138
Apixaban
dominant -74.12 0.0122

Apixaban
dominant

PTS rate +10% -241.15 0.0144 Apixaban -75.33 0.0126 Apixaban

39

dominant dominant

Table 18: One-way sensitivity analysis results – discounting, costs, utilities and duration TKR

TKR
   Apixaban vs. Enoxaparin Apixaban vs. Dabigatran

Results
Cost
difference

QALY
difference Cost/QALY

Cost
difference

QALY
difference Cost/QALY

Base Case -266.92 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Discount rate 0% -294.46 0.0260
Apixaban
dominant -175.58 0.0175

Apixaban
dominant

Discount rate 6% -252.61 0.0144
Apixaban
dominant -135.85 0.0094

Apixaban
dominant

Health care unit costs -10% -284.79 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -166.32 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Health care unit costs +10% -249.05 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -132.56 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Health care unit costs PBR -266.92 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Duration of short term utility decrement -
10% -266.92 0.0180

Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Duration of short term utility decrement
+10% -266.92 0.0180

Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Utility treated VTE = -0.095 -266.92 0.0202
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0135

Apixaban
dominant

Weighted mean of LMWH costs = £3.76 -263.56 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Dabigatran cost = £2.20 -266.92 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -133.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

Treatment Duration reduced -258.68 0.0180 Apixaban -156.30 0.0119 Apixaban

40

dominant dominant

Time Horizon 1 year -166.16 0.0011
Apixaban
dominant -53.74 0.0004

Apixaban
dominant

Time Horizon 5 year -233.71 0.0057
Apixaban
dominant -117.88 0.0034

Apixaban
dominant

Time Horizon 10 year -249.85 0.0108
Apixaban
dominant -133.25 0.0067

Apixaban
dominant

Time Horizon 20 year -264.14 0.0165
Apixaban
dominant -146.82 0.0108

Apixaban
dominant

Age at surgery 40 years -293.38 0.0318
Apixaban
dominant -174.48 0.0218

Apixaban
dominant

Age at surgery 50 years -288.67 0.0290
Apixaban
dominant -170.03 0.0198

Apixaban
dominant

Age at surgery 80 years -236.34 0.0096
Apixaban
dominant -120.35 0.0062

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation +10% -265.17 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation -10% -268.68 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation +20% -263.41 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

LOS index hospitalisation -20% -270.43 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -149.44 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

PE rate -10% -266.24 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -148.81 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

PE rate +10% -267.60 0.0180
Apixaban
dominant -150.07 0.0119

Apixaban
dominant

DVT rate -10% -260.61 0.0182
Apixaban
dominant -143.49 0.0120

Apixaban
dominant

DVT rate +10% -272.96 0.0179
Apixaban
dominant -155.13 0.0117

Apixaban
dominant

PTS rate -10% -263.81 0.0170
Apixaban
dominant -146.52 0.0109

Apixaban
dominant

PTS rate +10% -269.79 0.0190 Apixaban -152.12 0.0128 Apixaban

41

dominant dominant

Table 19: Cost-effectiveness acceptability at £20,000 and £30,000

THR TKR

£ 20,000 £ 30,000 £ 20,000 £ 30,000

Apixaban 100.00% 100.00% 64.10% 62.50%

Enoxaparin 40 mg  0.00% 0.00% 1.75% 2.55%

Dabigatran 0.00% 0.00% 34.15% 34.95%

42

Figure 1: Cost-effectiveness acceptability curves for TKR

43

Figure2: Cost-effectiveness acceptability curves for THR

44

B3 Priority request: The cost-effectiveness model does not allow a full

incremental analysis (only 2 comparators at the time). Because of this, it is
not possible to run a PSA for all comparators simultaneously, as should be
done. Please adapt the model in order to perform an incremental analysis and

PSA for all comparators simultaneously.

Response:
The model has been adapted to allow incremental analysis and PSA for all

[…]

Fondaparinux £159.91 12.267 9.533 -£275.88 0.012 0.013 Dominant

Technologies
Total

costs (£)
Total
LYG

Total
QALYs

Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
LYG

Incremental
QALYs

ICER (£)
versus

fondaparinu
x (QALYs)

Fondaparinux £159.91 12.267 9.533

Apixaban £196.81 12.269 9.535 £36.90 0.002 0.002 £22,506.41

Rivaroxaban £226.28 12.270 9.536 £66.37 0.003 0.003 £22,123.03

Dabigatran £263.89 12.257 9.523 £103.98 -0.010 -0.011 Dominated

Technologies
Total

costs (£)
Total
LYG

Total
QALYs

Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
LYG

Incremental
QALYs

ICER (£)
versus

apixaban
(QALYs)

Apixaban £196.81 12.269 9.535

Rivaroxaban £226.28 12.270 9.536 £29.47 0.001 0.001 £21,661.08

ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LYG, life years gained; QALYs, quality-adjusted life years

In this analysis fondaparinux dominated both enoxaparin and dabigatran. Apixaban
provided an ICER of £22,506.41 compared to fondaparinux. Rivaroxaban provided
an ICER of £21,661.08 for additional QALYs compared to apixaban.

Table 23: One-way sensitivity analysis THR

 Apixaban vs. Fondaparinux

Results

Base Case
Parameter(s)

Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-mental
QALYs

ICER

Base Case  £36.90 0.001639425 £22,506.41

Discount rate 0% 3.5% £36.04 0.002335674 £15,430.48

Discount rate 6% 3.5% £37.34 0.001325555 £28,166.66

Health care unit costs –10%

See 80.

£36.37 0.001639425 £22,184.67

Health care unit costs +10% £37.43 0.001639425 £22,828.16

Health care unit costs PBR £36.90 0.001639425 £22,506.41

Duration of short term utility
decrement –10%

See 80.
£36.90 0.001639248 £22,508.84

Duration of short term utility
decrement +10% £36.90 0.001639602 £22,503.98

Utility treated VTE = –0.095 –0.01 £36.90 0.001726403 £21,372.51

Weighted mean of LMWH costs =
£3.76

£4.04
£36.90 0.001639425 £22,506.41

Lowest LMWH (dalteparin) cost
=£2.82

£4.04 - - -

Dabigatran cost = £2.20 £4.20 - - -

Apixaban wastage cost (35 days
of pills)

34 days £40.30 0.002 £24,580.31
Treatment Duration reduced to 28
days for apixaban

Apixaban 34
days,

enoxaparin 34
days,

£16.32 0.002 £9,953.23

Treatment Duration extended to
maximum recommended of 38 £50.62 0.002 £30,875.20

49

 Apixaban vs. Fondaparinux

Results

Base Case
Parameter(s)

Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-mental
QALYs

ICER

days for apixaban dabigatran 32
days,

rivaroxaban 33
days,

fondaparinux 7
days

Time Horizon 1 year

35 years

£39.92 0.000144812 £275,674.69

Time Horizon 5 year £37.93 0.000578568 £65,553.35

Time Horizon 10 year £37.45 0.00101583 £36,862.76

Time Horizon 20 year £37.00 0.001508703 £24,521.24

Age at surgery 40 years THR males
65.89, females

68.51; TKR
males 68.26,

females 68.14

£36.17 0.002620912 £13,800.95

Age at surgery 50 years £36.31 0.002410012 £15,066.87

Age at surgery 80 years £37.85 0.000869529 £43,534.02

LOS index hospitalisation +10%

5 days

£36.90 0.001639357 £22,507.34

LOS index hospitalisation –10% £36.90 0.001639493 £22,505.48

LOS index hospitalisation +20% £36.90 0.00163929 £22,508.27

LOS index hospitalisation –20% £36.90 0.00163956 £22,504.56

Apixaban worse composite ‘Total
VTE and all-cause death’ +10%

See 80.

£39.72 0.000811371 £48,951.09

Comparator worse composite
‘Total VTE and all-cause death’
+10% £33.52 0.002631245 £12,739.20

Apixaban worse composite ‘Total
VTE and all-cause death’ - upper
95% CI £52.29 -0.002881427

Apixaban
dominated

Comparator worse composite
‘Total VTE and all-cause death’ -
upper 95% CI £21.97 0.006021884 £3,648.89

Apixaban worse ‘bleeding events’
+10% £42.10 0.00163912 £25,682.18

Comparator worse ‘bleeding
events’ +10% £28.68 0.001639907 £17,489.06

Apixaban worse ‘bleeding events’
- upper 95% CI £45.28 0.001638933 £27,629.20

Comparator  worse ‘bleeding
events’ - upper 95% CI -£8.38 0.001642079 Dominant

With the exception of applying the upper 95% confidence interval for total VTE and all-cause
death to apixaban, extending apixaban treatment duration to 38 days, applying a time horizon
of one to ten years giving patients a mean age of 80 years at surgery and increasing the
apixaban ‘VTE composite’ and ‘any bleeding’ variables by 10% apixaban produced ICERS of
less than £30,000 per QALY or dominated fondaparinux.

50

Probabilistic sensitivity analysis

Table 24: PSA probabilities

 THR

 £20,000 £30,000

Enoxaparin 40 mg  0.00% 0.00%

Apixaban 32.65% 33.40%

Rivaroxaban 30.85% 40.90%

Dabigatran 0.00% 0.00%

Fondaparinux 36.50% 25.70%

Figure 5: THR propbabalistic sensitivity analysis

Only apixaban, rivaroxaban and fondaparinux had probabilities greater than zero of

being the most cost-effective intervention. At a threshold of £20,000 per QALY
fondaparinux had the highest probability of being the most cost-effective drug,

51

followed by apixaban at 32.65% and rivaroxaban at 30.85%. At £30,000 per QALY
rivaroxaban had the highest probability of being the most cost-effective at 40.9%.

Apixaban had the second highest probability at 33.4% and fondaparinux had a
probability of 25.7%

Table 25: Scenario analysis THR

 Apixaban vs. Fondaparinux

Results
Base Case

Parameter(s)
Incremen
tal costs

Incremental
QALYs ICER

Indirect comparison
group 2

See 80.

- - -

MTC Group 1 £128.98 -0.00138998
Fondaparinux
dominant

MTC Group 2 £118.99 -0.001221221
Fondaparinux
dominant

PE rate –10%

See 80.

£36.92 0.001639687 £22,515.58

PE rate +10% £36.88 0.001639164 £22,497.25

DVT rate –10% £37.09 0.001643877 £22,560.01

DVT rate +10% £36.72 0.001635151 £22,454.74

PTS rate –10% £36.99 0.001606797 £23,021.48

PTS rate +10% £36.81 0.001670582 £22,035.19

All VTE & any bleeding
components from
Advance 2 & 3

See 80. - -
-

In the Scenario analysis (table 25) fondaparinux dominated apixaban when the MTC

group 1 and group 2 data was used. When long term PE, DVT and PTS rates were
varied apixaban produced ICERs of £22,035.19 to £23,021.48 per QALY compared

to fondaparinux.

B5 Priority request: The manufacturer’s submission suggests that apixaban may
be associated with improved treatment compliance (pg 14) because it is an
oral medication as opposed to an injection. However, it is possible that the

reverse could be true given that compliance with oral medication depends